CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-120

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY TO BE EITHER SURPLUS TO ITS NEEDS AND SOLD AT PUBLIC NOTICED SALE, OR DETERMINED TO BE OBSOLETE, NON-SERVICEABLE, OR BEYOND ECONOMIC REPAIR PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2-183 OF THE CITY CODE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO REMOVE SUCH SURPLUS PROPERTY WHEN SOLD OR DISPOSED OF FROM THE FIXED ASSETS OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), owns items of property (hereinafter the "Property") described and attached hereto as "Exhibit A", that are no longer used by the City and no reasonable use for the Property exists; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has determined that no other departments of the City have any use for the Property and requests the City Council find such Property to be surplus to the needs of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Property is surplus to the needs of the City and that the value of the Property is greater than six thousand dollars and zero cents (\$6,000.00) and should be sold only to the highest responsible bidder or bidders following proper publication of notice pursuant to Section 2-183 of the City Code or advertised on the electronic medium during the time of publication of notice; and

WHEREAS, the City Council also finds that if any portion of Property is determined to be obsolete, non-serviceable, or beyond economic repair, the City is authorized to dispose of such items; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that if the Property is sold or disposed of as provided for herein and pursuant to Section 2-183 of the City Code, the Property shall be removed from the Fixed Assets of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The Property described on "Exhibit A", attached hereto, is hereby declared surplus to the City's needs.

Section 3. Following proper notice of publication, the City is hereby authorized to either sell the Property to the highest bidder or bidders, including electronic bids, or dispose of any item determined to be obsolete, non-serviceable, or beyond economic repair.

Section 4. The City is hereby authorized to remove the Property from its Fixed Assets whether sold or disposed of.

[The remainder of the page was left blank intentionally.]

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution is effective immediately upon its

passage and adoption.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council on the day of October, 2022.	
	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
By: Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Frederick L. Koberlein, Jr.,

City Attorney